

Case Nos. 14-35420 & 14-35421

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN LATTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
D.C. No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD
(Dale, M.J., Presiding)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RICH AND IDAHO

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation Division

W. SCOTT ZANZIG, ISB No. 9361
CLAY R. SMITH, ISB No. 6385
Deputy Attorneys General
Statehouse, Room 210, Boise, ID 83720
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Fax: (208) 854-8073

Counsel for Appellants Christopher Rich and State of Idaho

August 1, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	This Court Should Adhere to the Supreme Court Precedent Established in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i>	1
A.	<i>Baker</i> Decided the Issues Raised in This Case	1
B.	The Supreme Court’s Subsequent Decisions Have Not Altered <i>Baker</i> ’s Holding	4
II.	The Rational Basis Test Governs Plaintiffs’ Claims	6
A.	The Rational Basis Test Governs Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim Because Same-Sex Marriage Is Not a Fundamental Right	6
B.	The Rational Basis Test Governs Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim	8
1.	<i>SmithKline</i> ’s heightened scrutiny does not apply because Idaho’s marriage laws do not classify on the basis of sexual orientation and are not the product of intentional and irrational discrimination	9
2.	Idaho’s marriage laws do not discriminate on the basis of sex	11
III.	Idaho Has a Concededly Substantial Interest in Incentivizing Couples with Procreative Capacity to Enter into Stable Legal Relationships through the Institution of Civil Marriage, and May Rationally Conclude that Same-Sex Couples Are Not Similarly Situated in Light of Their Inability to Procreate	11
IV.	The Validity of Idaho Code § 32-209 Rises or Falls with the Validity of Idaho Code § 32-201	18
V.	Conclusion	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	7
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003 & 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)	3, 6
<i>Bostic v. Schaeffer</i> , No. 14-1167, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)	6
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 104 P.3d 857 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	21
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471(1970)	15, 18
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	11
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	4
<i>Horton v. Horton</i> , 198 P. 1105 (Ariz. 1921)	21
<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Med.</i> , 555 P.2d 399 (Idaho 1976)	21
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	2

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044
(10th Cir. June 25, 2014) 3, 6, 18, 20

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 4, 5, 7

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 6, 7, 8

Michael M. v. Superior Ct., 450 U.S. 464 (1981) 10

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001) 10

Ohio Bureau of Employment Servs. v. Hodory, 431 U.S. 471 (1973) 15

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 13

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 14, 15

Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 6

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 13

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) *passim*

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981) 14

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 13

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) 8, 9, 10

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 20

Tully v. Griffin, 429 U.S. 68 (1976) 4

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 75 (1987) 7, 8

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 8

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7 5

Idaho Code § 32-201 13, 18

Idaho Code § 32-201(1) 11

Idaho Code § 32-202 2, 19

Idaho Code § 32-205 19

Idaho Code § 32-209 *passim*

1864 Idaho Terr. Sess. L. 613 2

1889 Idaho Terr. Sess. L. 40 2

1901 Civ. Code Ann. § 1990 2

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-213 19

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401 19

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106.020 19

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106.060 19

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-1 19

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-9 19

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.04.010 19

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.04.020 19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-102 19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-2-101 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lynn D. Wardle, *Goodridge and “The Justiciary” of Massachusetts*,
14 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 57, 62 (2004) 22

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 283 (1971) 22
